

HIGHLANDS COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (HCBCC) PURCHASING DIVISION

DATE: December 18, 2019

BID NO. ITB 20-003 ADDENDUM No. 1

Project: Panther Parkway Fencing (formerly known as Sebring Parkway Ph III) Project

No. 09021 FDOT # 420082 2 58 01

This addendum is being issued to revise the Bid Form and plan sheets and to address questions received.

- The Bid Form has been revised to reflect the changes in the plan set and updated quantities. All Bidders must submit their Bid using the Revised Bid Form included with this Addendum. See attached revised Bid Form Section 00300-1 through 00300-6 to be used with bid submittal.
- 2. Page 2 of the Division 0/Section 00010-2 Invitation to Bid has been changed as shown in strike through (delete) and underline (addition) format on the attached page. The change is to the linear feet of Modified FDOT Fence Type A. The correct amount of linear feet is 36,212.
- 3. Page 1 of the Division 0/Section 00850 Panther Parkway Fencing has been changed as shown in strike through (delete) and underline (addition) format on the attached page. The change is to the linear feet of Modified FDOT Fence Type A. The correct amount of linear feet is 36,212.
- 4. Plan sheets page 1 of 48 and 5-10 of 48 have been revised to make corrections. The entire set of plan sheets is provided with this Addendum however the specific pages with changes are listed below and each has revisions shown in a red outlined cloud format. All bidders should replace the sheets numbered: 1 of 48; 5 of 48; 6 of 48; 7 of 48; 8 of 48; 9 of 48; and 10 of 48 with the same plan pages provided with this Addendum. The changes are shown in red cloud outline on the plan pages.

SECTION 00300 BID FORM - REVISED ITB 20-003

PROJECT IDENTIFICATION:	PANTHER PARKWAY FENCING, PROJECT NO. 09021 ITB 20-003
THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO:	Highlands County Board of County Commissioners Attn: Purchasing Division 600 S. Commerce Ave. Sebring, FL 33870
BID SUBMITTED BY:	[Bidder's Name]
_	[Bidder's Authorized Representative's Name]
_	[Bidder's Address 1]
_	[Bidder's Address 2]
_	[Print Contact Person's Name for this Bid]
_	[Contact Person's Email Address]
_	[Contact Person's Phone Number]

- 1. The Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to furnish all labor, materials, and equipment to construct and complete the Work according to and as specified or indicated in ITB 20-003 and the Bidding Documents for the Bid Price and within the time periods stated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- 2. Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Advertisement or Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security.

This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for thirty (30) days after the day of Bid opening. Bidder will sign and deliver the required number of the other documents required by this ITB within fifteen (15) days after the date of County's Notice of Award.

3.	In submitting	this Bid.	Bidder re	presents	that:
u .		,		p. 0000	

a. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, including the following Addenda, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged:

Date	Number	Date	Number

- b. Bidder has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, performance, and furnishing of the Work;
- c. Bidder is familiar with and is satisfied as to all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, performance, and furnishing of the Work.
- d. Bidder acknowledges that County and Engineer do not assume responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of information and data shown or indicated in the Bidding Documents with respect to Underground Facilities at or contiguous to the Site. Bidder has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for having done so) all such additional or supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface, and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the Site or otherwise which may affect cost progress, performance or furnishing of the Work or which relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder and safety precautions and programs incident thereto. Bidder does not consider that any additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies or data are necessary for the determination of this Bid for performance and furnishing of the Work in accordance with the times, price, and other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- e. Bidder is aware of the general nature of the Work to be performed by County and others at the Site that relates to the Work.
- f. Bidder has correlated information known to Bidder, information and observations obtained from visits to the Site and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data with the Contract Documents.
- g. Bidder has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities or discrepancies that Bidder has discovered in the Bidding Documents and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Bidder, and the Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performing and furnishing the Work.
- h. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or

solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid. Bidder has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from Bidding, and Bidder has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other Bidder or over County.

4. Documentation included with Bid packet submittal:

	YES	NO
One (1) original Bid Form (pages 1-6) and required documents (signed in blue ink), one (1) exact paper copy of the Bid Form and required documents, and one (1) exact electronic copy (CD or thumb drive) of the submitted Bid.		
Acknowledgment of the Addenda Item 3 in Bid Form (if applicable)		
Statement of compliance with Section 287.087, Florida Statutes, as a "Drug Free Workplace"		
Statement of compliance with Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, as a "Public Entity Crime"		
Statement of compliance with Section 287.134, Florida Statutes, as a "Discrimination"		
Section 00160 – Certification pursuant 287.135, Florida Statutes,		
Certification of participation in E-Verify		
Woman or Minority Owned Business (Include a copy of your certificate, if applicable)		
A list of a minimum of (5) five reference jobs similar in scope and size included		
A tabulation of Subcontractors Included		
Acord Insurance Certificate Included (sample of insurance)		
Bid Security in the form of		
Local Preference Affidavit (Include a copy of your Affidavit if applicable)		
Copy of any applicable Licenses		
Other		

5. Pricing

This is a Lump Sum Bid. Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the following Lump Sum and Unit Price. Award will be based on the total Lump Sum Bid Amount and requirements of Bidder. Any mathematic errors found will be corrected using the quantity and unit price to make correction. All work for this ITB will be awarded to one (1) Bidder.

TASK NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS		
2	BONDS & INSURANCE	1	LS		
3	CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING & STAKING	1	LS		
4	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	LS		
5	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGNS, TEMPORARY (TWO)	2	EA		
6	CORNER POST ASSEMBLY	23	AS		
7	END POST ASSEMBLY	53	AS		
8	PULL POST ASSEMBLY	81	AS		
9	TYPE "A" FENCING (MODIFIED)	36,112	LF		
10	16' GALVANIZED FARM TYPE GATE	4	EA		
11	12' (20 GUAGE) GALVANIZED FARM GATE (TO COMPRISE ONE 24' GATE)	2	EA		
TOTAL	LUMP SUM BID AMOUNT				
TOTAL	LUMP SUM BID AMOUNT WRITTEN IN WORL	DS:			

- 6. Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete within thirty (30) days and completed and ready for final payment within forty-five (45) days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run. The Contract Times will commence to run on the thirteenth (13th) day after the Effective Date of the Agreement or, if a Notice to Proceed is given, on the day indicated in the Notice to Proceed. A Notice to Proceed may be given at any time within thirty (30) days after the Effective Date of the Agreement.
- 7. Communications concerning this Bid have been addressed only to the contacts listed in Article 23 of Section 00100.

SUBMITTED on	, 2019	
State Contractor License No		
If Bidder is:		
<u>An Individual</u>		
Ву:	(Individual's Name)	(SEAL)
doing business as		_
Business Address:		
Phone No.:	Fax No.:	
<u>A Partnership</u>		
(Partne	ership Name)	(SEAL)
(State in Which Or	ganized and Type of Partnership)	
Ву:	(Name of General Partner)	
Business Address:		
Phone No.:	Fax No.:	
A Corporation		
Ву:	(Corporation Name)	(SEAL)
	(State of Incorporation)	
By:(Name	of Person Authorized to Sign)	

SECTION 00300 BID FORM - 5 ADDENDUM No. 1

	(:)	
	(Title)	
Attest:	(Secretary)	
	(Secretary)	
Business Address:		
Phone No.:	Fax No.:	
Date of Qualification to do bu	usiness is	
A Joint Venture		
Ву:		(SEAL)
	(Name)	· ,
	(Address)	
By:		(SEAL)
	(Name)	
	(Address)	
Phone Number and Address	for receipt of official communications:	
	-	

(Each joint venturer must sign. The manner of signing for each individual, partnership and corporation that is a party to the joint venture should be in the manner indicated above for an individual or the appropriate form of entity.)

-END OF SECTION-

responsible Bidder whose Bid and qualifications indicate that the Award will be in the best interest of the County. The County reserves the right to waive irregularities in the Bid.

To receive consideration, a Bidder must submit a Bid on all Work. A Bid Bond or Cashier's Check in an amount of five percent (5%) of the Bid must be included on Bids over one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000.00). If the successful Bid is greater than two hundred thousand dollars (\$200,000.00), a Public Construction Bond will be required. An Irrevocable Letter of Credit may be considered in lieu of the Public Construction Bond depending on its verbiage. The Bidder must be a Licensed General Contractor in the State of Florida. The Bid must be accompanied by evidence of the Bidder's qualifications to do business in the State of Florida, in accordance with Chapter 489, Florida Statutes.

The principal features of the Project are:

To provide all labor, materials and equipment to construct the Panther Parkway Fencing. The work consists of installing 36,148 36,212 linear feet of Modified FDOT Fence Type A, in accordance with Index 550, to include gates as specified within the rights-of-way of Panther Parkway (formerly known as Sebring Parkway Phase III) as depicted in Exhibit A. Maintenance of traffic will be the responsibility of the Contractor. The Contractor shall have forty (45) days to complete the Project after the date when the Contract Times commence to run.

The County does not discriminate upon the basis of any individual's disability status. This non-discrimination policy involves every aspect of the Board's functions, including one's access to, participation, employment or treatment in its programs or activities. Anyone requiring reasonable accommodation as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act or Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, should contact Mrs. Rebecca Cable, ADA Coordinator at: 863-402-6509 (Voice), or via Florida Relay Service 711, or by e-mail: rcable @hcbcc.org. Requests for CART or interpreter services should be made at least 24 hours in advance to permit coordination of the service.

Board of County Commissioners, Highlands County, FL

www.hcbcc.net

SECTION 00850 Panther Parkway Fencing

This bid will consist of a Lump Sum Bid with Unit Prices. The project will be awarded based on the lowest responsive and responsible Bid received.

Scope of Work.

General Information

- 1) Plans provided do not reflect current property boundaries. Highlands County shall provide right of way line staking.
- 2) Contractor shall be responsible to call in all utility locates.
- 3) Some coordination may be required regarding fence installation with roadway construction as roadwork may be ongoing in a few locations.
- 4.) Contractor is responsible for Maintenance of Traffic for entire fencing project.

FENCE SPECIFICATIONS -

Provide all associated labor, equipment, and materials required to install approximately 36,148-36,212 linear feet of Modified Type A Fencing, brace posts and gates for Panther Parkway (formerly known as Sebring Parkway Phase III). The fence will be installed approximately 1 foot inside the County right of way along Panther Parkway. The installation of the fence shall meet requirements as stated in FY 2019-20 FDOT Standard Index 550. The materials and construction for this fence bid will be required to meet FDOT standard specifications. No barbed wire shall be required for this fencing installation. Plans provided are only to show approximate location of fencing and gates. Field survey markings will be provided by the County.

Gate Specifications

- **16' Gate** One 20-gauge galvanized farm gate with 6 rails, minimum two vertical inside posts, approx. 50" finish height, 1 5/8" OD horizontal and end rails and all necessary hardware for hanging. Horizontal tubes that are notched and welded for additional strength. **Mount gate on** 5"x8" brace post assembly. County will provide chain and locks
- 24' Gate Composed of two -12-foot 20 gauge galvanized farm gates with 6 rails, minimum one vertical inside posts, approx. 50" finish height, 1 5/8" OD horizontal and end rails and all necessary hardware for hanging. Horizontal tubes that are notched and welded for additional strength. Mount gate on 5"x8' brace post assembly. County will provide chain and locks.